

GAHC010253932025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6827/2025

DIPAK HAZARIKA
S/O- LATE RUPESWAR HAZARIKA, R/O- VILL.- PACHIM KHARKATIGAON,
P.O. AHUGURI, P.S. PANIGAON, DIST. LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 787054.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019.

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
LAKHIMPUR DISTRICT CIRCLE
LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 787031.

4:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER-CUM-CHAIRMAN
DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
LAKHIMPUR DISTRICT
ASSAM
PIN- 787031.

5:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

6:THE SCHOOL MANAGING COMMITTEE
REPRESENTED BY THE PRESIDENT/SECRETARY
PACHIM RANGANADI HIGH SCHOOL
VILL.- PACHIM KHARKATI
P.O. AHUMONI
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 787052.

7:THE HEADMASTER
PACHIM RANGANADI HIGH SCHOOL
VILL.- PACHIM KHARKATI
P.O. AHUMONI
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 787052.

8:MAMONI BORAH
ASSISTANT TEACHER
PACHIM RANGANADI HIGH SCHOOL
W/O- SRI DILIP CHELLENG
VILL.- KHERAKIGAON
P.O. PANIGAON
DIST. LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 787052

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR N SARMA, MR. K DEKA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR. B K GOGOI(R8),SC, FINANCE,SC, SEC. EDU.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : 06.03.2026

A prayer is made by the learned counsel for the respondent no. 8 to grant him a week's time to file an affidavit in the matter.

2. Prayer accepted.
3. Registry to list the matter on 16.03.2026.
4. No further time shall be allowed to the respondent no. 8 to bring on

record his stand by way of filing an affidavit, in as much as, it is projected that the petitioner is slated to retire from his service on reaching the age of superannuation w.e.f 31.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant